TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SQUARE 1 BANK		107/18/2012 I	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNAPSE WIRELESS, INC.
Street Address:	132 EXPORT CIRCLE
City:	HUNTSVILLE
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35806
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

900228623

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3623876	SYNAPSE WIRELESS
Registration Number:	3477468	SYNAPSE
Registration Number:	3547284	SYNAPSE SNAP
Registration Number:	3536546	SLEEPY MESH
Registration Number:	3637073	RF ENGINE
Serial Number:	77162058	SYNAPSE PORTAL
Serial Number:	77069260	SYNAPSE
Serial Number:	77069272	SYNAPSE PORTAL
Serial Number:	77161968	OZ
Serial Number:	77161979	WIZARD
Serial Number:	77176278	SNAP
Serial Number:	77162049	SYNAPSE
Serial Number:	77532977	EAGLEEYE
Serial Number:	77572565	SNAPSTICK
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004823 FRAME: 0625

3623876

CH \$365,00

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: loandocsdept@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: Square 1 Bank
Address Line 1: 406 Blackwell Street

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee Conner
Signature:	/leeconner-vlf/
Date:	07/18/2012

Total Attachments: 5

source=Synapse IP Release 07.18.12#page1.tif

source=Synapse IP Release 07.18.12#page2.tif

source=Synapse IP Release 07.18.12#page3.tif

source=Synapse IP Release 07.18.12#page4.tif

source=Synapse IP Release 07.18.12#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of July 18, 2012, by Square 1 Bank ("Lender") in favor of SYNAPSE WIRELESS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 132 Export Circle, Huntsville AL 35806.

Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B and attached hereto, respectively, collectively, the "Intellectual Property" under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 6, 2009 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

Square 1 Bank

Name:

406 Blackwell Street, Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on 11/09/2009 at Reel and Frame Number 023493/0178.

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
Systems and Methods for displaying data	12049242	03/14/2008
Wireless Communication Modules	12114546	05/02/2008
Systems and Methods for controlling sleep states of network nodes	12114504	05/02/2008
Systems and Methods for dynamically configuring node behavior in a sensor network	12114566	05/02/2008
Systems and Methods for reducing power consumption in communication networks	12253086	10/16/2008
Systems and Methods for communicating panic messages in wireless communication networks	12237145	09/24/2008
Systems and Methods for adaptively adjusting codec rates for communication networks	12237158	09/24/2008
Systems and Methods for reducing data collisions in wireless network communications	12237192	09/24/2008
Systems and Methods for displaying images	60894828	03/14/2007
Wireless Communication Modules	60915536	05/02/2007
Nodes for wireless sensor networks	60915552	05/02/2007
Protocols for wireless communication	60915458	05/02/2007
Sensor networks	60915571	05/02/2007
Sensor networks	60937031	06/25/2007
Sensor networks	60953630	08/02/2007
Wireless communication networks	60974836	09/24/2007

Systems and Methods for dynamically changing network node behavior	12437964	05/08/2009
Systems and Methods for communicating multicast messages in wireless networks	12437971	05/08/2009
Systems and Methods for displaying node information in wireless networks	12437977	05/08/2009
Systems and Methods for updating script images in wireless networks	12463012	05/08/2009
Systems and Methods for using predefined network addresses in wireless sensor networks	12463035	05/08/2009
Systems and Methods for selectively disabling routing table purges in wireless networks	12463044	05/08/2009
Systems and Methods for communicating messages in wireless networks	12463050	05/08/2009
Systems and Methods for controlling data paths for wireless networks	12463057	05/08/2009
Systems and Methods for switching data at nodes of wireless networks	12463061	05/08/2009
Systems and Methods for wirelessly communicating multidrop packets via wireless networks	12463073	05/08/2009

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on 01/31/2012 at Reel and Frame Number 027628/0829.

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
Wireless Communication Systems and Methods	12940738	11/05/2010

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on 11/09/2009 at Reel and Frame Number 004093/0710.

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
Synapse Portal	77162058	04/20/2007
Synapse Wireless	3623876	05/19/2009
Synapse	77069260	12/21/2006
Synapse	3477468	07/29/2008
Synapse Portal	77069272	12/21/2006
OZ	77161968	04/20/2007
Wizard	77161979	04/20/2007
Snap	77176278	05/09/2007
Synapse Snap	3547284	12/16/2008
Sleepy Mesh	3536546	11/25/2008
Synapse	77162049	04/20/2007
Eagleeye	77532977	07/28/2008
RF Engine	3637073	06/09/2009
Snapstick	77572565	09/17/2008

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on 01/31/2012 at Reel and Frame Number 4708/0039.

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
Snap Mark	85150801	10/12/2010
Wireless Technology to Control and Monit	85241453	02/14/2011
Anything from Anywhere	4089985	01/24/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004823 FRAME: 0631

RECORDED: 07/18/2012